1969 Senate Bill 684

T

Date published: February 12, 1970

CHAPTER 371, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to repeal 95.46 (1); to renumber 95.47 (1) and (2); to renumber and amend 95.46 (5); to amend 95.39 (1), 95.46 (title) and (3); and to repeal and recreate 95.46 (2) of the statutes, limiting Brucellosis vaccination to official vaccination of calves and restricting the sale of Brucellosis vaccine to veterinarians only.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 95.39 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.39 (1) It shall be is unlawful for any person to sell, furnish, give away or supply any tuberculin or any biological product containing Brucella organisms for use in this state unless (a) the label on the container thereof states the name and address of the manufacturer and the date of expiration and; (b) the vendor, within 15 days, report reports to the department the name of the recipient, the date and amount delivered; and (c) such products are sold or delivered only to veterinarians licensed to practice in this state.

Section 2. 95.46 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.46 (title) BRUCELLOSIS VACCINATION; OFFICIAL VACCINES.

Section 3. 95.46 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

Section 4. 95.46 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

95.46 (2) No bovine animals may be vaccinated against Brucellosis except calves within age ranges prescribed by department rules. Such calves may be vaccinated by approved veterinarians if officially reported to the department and permanently identified as official vaccinates as required under this section and rules of the department.

Section 5. 95.46 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

95.46 (3) All animals officially vaccinated by approved veterinarians shall be identified by a tattoo on the inner surface of the right ear of each such animal, using such symbols as the department by rule prescribes and the veterinarian shall, after obtaining the herd owner's permission, on the lower edge of the ealf's left ear and midway between the head and the ear tip make a one-half inch notch to provide a more readily visible mark indicating calfhood vaccination. All other animals vaccinated by any veterinarian shall be identified by inserting in the right ear of each such animal a serially numbered ear tag prescribed by the department for that purpose.

Section 6. 95.46 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 95.46 (1) and amended to read:

95.46 (1) It shall be is unlawful for any person other than an approved veterinarian to treat any bovine animal other than those owned by himself with any biological product containing Brucella organisms.

CHAPTER 371 1278

SECTION 7. 95.47 (1) and (2) of the statutes are renumbered 95.46 (5) and (6).

Approved January 23, 1970.